
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
5 September 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Udey Singh (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Clare Simm

Cllr Simon Bennett

Quorum for this meeting is four Voting Members.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (20 June 2018) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

      PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY
      [To give pre-decision scrutiny to the report]

5 Draft School Accessibility Strategy (Pages 9 - 26)
[Adrian Leach, Head of SEND, to present draft report]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

6 Elective Home Education (Pages 27 - 44)
[Rachel King, Head of Service Specialist Support, to present report]

7 Future of Old Fallings Adventure Playground - Briefing Paper (Pages 45 - 46)
[Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service People, to present briefing paper]

8 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 
(Pages 47 - 48)
[Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present report]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 20 June 2018

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cyril Randles
Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Simon Bennett
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Clare Simm

Employees
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer
Emma Bennett, Director for Children's Service
Bill Hague
Stephanie Knight

Head of School Organisation
School Organisation Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

John Dovey
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (11 April 2018)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Minute 5 – Head Start Phase 3 – Progress and Impact Update
 
Scrutiny Officer advised that further to the panel discussion details of the 
membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Children’s Trust Board were 
sent to panel members. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that Emma Cleary, Headstart Programme 
Manager, would present an update on the findings of the sustainability plan to the 
panel in April 2019. The panel work programme would be updated.

5 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel - draft work programme
Scrutiny Officer presented the draft panel work programme and invited members to 
comment. The panel discussed items on Forward Plan – July 2018 and it was agreed 
that the following items would be added to the panel work programme

 Youth Justice Plan 2018-2019 - action plan
 Care Leavers Local Offer – suggestion that this could be a joint meeting

The Director of Children’s Services advised the panel that the report on Family Drug 
and Alcohol Court will not be progressed at this time. 

Bill Hague, suggested that progress report on plans for school expansion could be 
presented to the panel for scrutiny.

The panel discussed concerns about young people not meeting the apprenticeship 
educational requirements for english and mathematics. Bill Hague, Head of School 
Organisation, agreed to discuss the matter further with Meredith Teasdale, Director 
of Education. The Director of Education leads on apprenticeships and will be asked 
to report back to a future meeting. 

The panel queried the use of pupil premium. The Head of School Organisation, 
commented that the subject had been scrutinised previously and that use of the fund 
varies between schools.  It was agreed that the previous paper be shared with 
Councillor Potter.

The panel discussed the issue of help available for students with special educational 
needs. The Director for Children’s Services agreed that this would benefit from 
scrutiny. The Director advised the panel that the SEN service is due to externally 
inspected and the council will receive a self-assessment report which will inform 
future work in this area. 

Resolved:

The panel suggested the following topics be added to the panel work programme:

 The provision of SEN at post 16 and presentation self-assessment report on 
current provision

 Youth Justice Plan 2018-2019 – action plan
 Care Leavers Local Offer
 Apprenticeship educational requirements 
 Progress report on school’s expansion

6 Children and Young People's Improvement Plan: 2017-2018
Emma Bennett, Director for Children's Service, introduced the report and outlined 
progress on the delivery of the Children and Young People Service Improvement 
Plan 2017-2018. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Director advised the panel that the plan incorporates the recommendations 
detailed in the Ofsted action plan. The implementation of the plan is monitored 
monthly. The Director for Children's Service advised the panel of the aim to create a 
more strategic plan to show the impact and performance of the work being done to 
improve outcomes for children.

The panel queried issues about the retention and recruitment of social workers and 
current turnover. The Director for Children's Service commented on the ripple effect 
of impact of changes in the senior management and the planned service 
restructuring to address the recruitment and retention of experienced social work 
staff. The Director for Children's Service added that meetings have been held with 
staff and issues about management support and casework load has been highlighted 
as concern.  The issue of the lack of career progression pathways and confusion 
about management roles and responsibilities was also highlighted.  These issues are 
being considered as part for the proposed restructure of the service – consultation 
with staff starts in July 2018.

The Director for Children's Service advised the panel Wolverhampton was in the top 
quartile nationally and is working to improve the offer of education, training and 
employment to care leavers. The Director for Children's Service advised the panel 
about the range of work undertaken to support looked after children and gave 
examples of job placement opportunities being created in waste services – four care 
leavers are working in the service and two carer leavers have work placements 
elsewhere with an insurance company.

The panel queried the outstanding actions in the Ofsted Action Plan which had been 
not been completed. The Director for Children's Service commented on the challenge 
to embed practice in the areas and the Ofsted judgement that work was not judged 
as being done consistently. The issue is being discussed with the regional link Ofsted 
Inspector for social care. The Council must submit an annual self-assessment to 
evidence that progress is being made to deliver the required service improvements.

The panel discussed the issue of the recruitment and retention of social work staff 
and its impact on service users. The Director for Children’s Services commented that 
retaining experienced social workers is one of the biggest challenges facing the 
Council. The Council has a rolling recruitment process and recently recruited 16 
newly qualified social workers who have protected caseloads to help manage the 
demands on them and support their development. 

The Director for Children’s Services commented on the challenge in responding to 
the better levels of pay offered by agencies across the region. The local authorities in 
the region has signed a memorandum of understanding to cap the level of pay for 
agency staff to help efforts to maintain workforce levels.

The panel queried the idea of using contact centres to generate income for the 
Council. The Director for Children’s Services explained that some local authorities do 
not have supervised contact centre services and the idea being considered is that 
facilities in Wolverhampton could be offered to other Local Authorities. 

The panel thanked the Director for Children’s Services for the presentation.

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved:
1. The panel comments on the 2018-19 Children and Young People Service 

Improvement Plan to be considered.
2. The panel support the progress made to implement Ofsted recommendations.
3. The panel agreed to receive a further progress report on the implementation 

of the 2018-19 Children and Young People Service Improvement Plan on 16 
January 2019. 

7 The Vision for School Organisation in Wolverhampton 2018-2020
Bill Hague, Head of School Organisation, presented a report on the vision and plans 
for school organisation for pre-decision scrutiny.  The Head of School Organisation 
gave an overview of the results of the public consultation and the work done to 
respond to demographic changes in schools and the demand for places at secondary 
schools in Wolverhampton. The Head of School Organisation advised the panel that 
most of secondary schools are academies and therefore outside of local authority 
control.  The Council will however continue working with academies and the Regional 
Schools Commissioner. The Head of School Organisation advised the panel that 
previously that there would be separate plans for primary and secondary schools 
place planning, but a decision was taken to combine the plans into a single 
document.

The Head of School Organisation explained the impact of changes in secondary 
school surplus provision from 6% to 5%, school reorganisation and the need to 
increase the number of places. The Head of School Organisation advised the panel 
of the need for sustained investment to create sufficient number of school places in 
the future and the work being done to get a more accurate assessment of pupil 
numbers. The Head of School Organisation commented on the challenges in 
predicting numbers following the increase in the number of new free schools which 
are not opening in areas where demand is considered to be greatest which is adding 
to the problem of parents finding sufficient secondary school places in the areas 
needed.

The Head of School Organisation commented on the work being done to support 
post 16 agenda and encouraging schools to work together to combine class sizes 
where numbers are low so that they can offer efficient A Level courses -  the Council 
is concerned with improving the teaching environment for this age group.

The panel queried the issue of increase in the number of school appeals work done 
to increase capacity in the more popular schools. The Head of School Organisation 
acknowledged the issue of demand for places for popular schools and the work 
being done to raise standards at other schools to offer parents alternatives. The 
Head of School Organisation commented on work done to help underperforming 
schools to improve and discussions with the Regional Schools Commissioner who is 
aware of the work being done and improvements in the performance among 
Wolverhampton schools.

The panel queried if funding went with the child that moves schools or is expelled. 
The Head of School Planning confirmed that the funds will follow the child but may 
take time depending on when they move between schools.

The panel queried the reasons for the low public response from schools and the 
public to the consultation document and expressed concern that this does not give a 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

reliable picture of the situation. The panel queried options for increasing the numbers 
of responses. The Head of School Organisation commented on the work done since 
2012 to increase the number of responses, but with limited success. The Head of 
School Organisation advised the panel that Stephanie Knight, School Organisation 
Officer, would be looking at ideas for improving responses to future consultations.

The panel discussed the provision available to meet the needs of children and young 
people with SEN. The Head of School Organisation advised the panel how medical 
evidence submitted by parents or carers in support of school application is 
considered when deciding levels of priority. The Head of School Organisation 
advised the panel that highest priority in the allocation on places is given to looked 
after children or previously looked after children.

The panel discussed the funding of school expansion.  The Head of School 
Organisation advised that panel that an annual capital settlement is received from 
the Dept of Education for the purposes of meeting the Council’s basic need duties, 
but the grant received does not cover the full cost of school expansions as the 
funding model only provides increase in school places to be done in a piecemeal 
approach. The Council wants to avoid unnecessary disruption to the education of 
children caused by a rolling programme of building work and want instead for the 
work to be done in a more strategic and less disruptive way. 

The Head of School Organisation advised the panel that a report on funding for 
school’s capital programme will be presented to Cabinet in September 2018 which 
will detail plans for financing the increase in school places. The panel agreed to 
receive a report about the outcome of this discussion at the meeting on 14 November 
2018.

Resolved: 
1. The panel comments on the vision for school’s organisations 2018-20 to be 

included in the report to Cabinet.
2. The Head of School Organisation to report about the outcome of discussion 

about future school expansions at the panel meeting on 14 November 2018.

The meeting ended 7.05 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

                    
 
 
 

Title: School Accessibility Strategy 

Prepared by: Adrian Leach 
Head of Special Educational Needs and Disability 

Date: 24 August 2018 

Intended audience:  Internal  ☐ Partner organisation  ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐ 

 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to consider and comment on City of Wolverhampton 
Council’s proposed Schools Accessibility Strategy. 
 
The Scrutiny Panel is asked to note the following: 
 
1. This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available to 

call-in once a decision is made by the Executive. 
 

2. The panel’s comments on the school accessibility s
[...]
o stand up to do the right thing for 
children with Special Educational Needs and to be an exemplar for other authorities.” 
(Respondent #9 – Parent/Carer of a pupil at a Wolverhampton School)

A number of suggestions regarding the strategy were also received during consultation 
including:

a) “I think PRUs should be included.” (Respondent #4 – Parent/Carer of a pupil at a 
Wolverhampton School) 

b) “It should have been co-produced with parents/schools.” (Respondent #21 – 
Parent/Carer of a pupil at a Wolverhampton School)

c) “Children that are out of borough have little chance to access any form of society and 
have little chance of a true friend group that are local. By failing them in access to a 
local school, they are also failed on a social level too.” (Respondent #20 – Parent of a 
pupil with provision out of city)

Page 26



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel
5 September 2018

Report title Elective Home Education

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet

Wards affected All

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director

Originating service Children and Young People

Accountable employee(s) Ruby Hothi

Tel
Email

Manager of Vulnerable Young Persons 
Team
01902 550621
Ruby.hothi@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by People Leadership Team 13 August 

2018
Strategic Executive Board 21 August 
2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The scrutiny panel is recommended to:

1. Promote an understanding across the city of the current Elective Home Education (EHE) 
legislation and its limitations for the Council in monitoring the quality of home education 
children are receiving.

The Scrutiny panel is asked to note:

1. The Council’s response to the recent EHE consultation, aimed at increasing the powers 
of the Council to register and monitor EHE provision.

Page 27

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an outline of the current legislation surrounding Elective Home Education 
(EHE) and an overview of the local trends within Wolverhampton.

1.2 To provide information regarding the recent Government consultation around EHE and 
provide a summary of Wolverhampton’s response. The Department for Education (DfE) 
called for evidence to consider whether the current arrangements for oversight of EHE 
are adequate to fulfil the government’s aspiration that all children should receive a good 
education. It also seeks views on the proposed updating of departmental guidance on 
current arrangements for EHE including the introduction of a compulsory registration 
system. The consultation started on 10 April 2018 and ended on 2 July 2018.

1.3 To provide a summary of the response from the Council to the consultation document 
published by the Department for Education on proposed changes to the oversight of 
EHE.

2.0 Background

2.1 Parents are ultimately responsible for ensuring that their children receive an education. 
They can decide to provide an education “otherwise than at school”.   All parents have 
the legal right to home educate and the council cannot refuse. On occasion, this can 
mean that vulnerable children may be removed for home education. Therefore, it is 
critical that there are robust monitoring arrangements in place. However, current 
legislation is limited in providing this safeguard. 

2.2 The current Government’s home education guidelines (Elective Home Education: 
Guidelines for Local Authorities, Nov 2007) states that the parent is not required to 
provide any particular type of education and is under no obligation to:

 teach the National Curriculum
 provide a broad and balanced education
 have a timetable
 have premises equipped to any particular standard
 set hours during which education will take place
 have any specific qualifications
 make detailed plans in advance
 observe school hours, days or terms
 give formal lessons
 
[...]
ad of 
Safeguarding/ 
Linda Sanders

 The provision of SEN at 
post 16 and presentation 
self-assessment report on 
current provision

Adrian Leach, 
Head of Special 
Educational 
Needs and 
Disability

14.11.2018

 Progress report on the 
implementation of the 
2018-19 Children and 
Young People Service 
Improvement Plan on 16 
January 2019

Emma Bennett, 
Director for 
Children's 
Service

 Troubled Families Report Kate Lees - 
Strengthening 
Families 
Partnership 
Manager

16.01.2019  Children and Young 
People Service 
Improvement Plan 2018-
19 – update

Emma Bennett, 
Director for 
Children's 
Service

Page 47

Agenda Item No: 8



Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 The Vision for School 
Organisation and School 
Expansion

Stephanie 
Knight,
School 
Organisation 
Officer

27.03.2019 TBC

Long list of topics - dates for presentation and method of scrutiny to be agreed

1. Supporting Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children 
2. Mental Health Issues/CAMHS (Emma Bennett/CCG) 
3. Unregistered independent schools and out of school settings
4. Youth Justice Plan 2018-2019 – action plan
5. Apprenticeship educational requirements 
6. Progress report on school’s expansion
7. Early Help Strategy 2018-2022
8. Children’s Trust Board – briefing paper 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 20 June 2018  )
	5 Draft School Accessibility Strategy
	Appendix 1 Wolverhampton Accessability Strategy 2018
	Appendix 2 List of Consultees
	Appendix 3 School Accessibility Strategy consultation feedback

	6 Elective Home Education
	Appendix 1 Initial parent conatct letter 2018
	Appendix 2 Elective Home Education Planning Questionnaire

	7 Future of Old Fallings Adventure Playground - Briefing Paper
	8 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 5 September 2018

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Obaida Ahmed
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Celia Hibbert
Cllr Asha Mattu
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Clare Simm
Cllr Zee Russell

Co-opted Members 

Wolverhampton Youth Council

In Attendance
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell

Employees
Andrew Wolverson Head of Service, People
Rachel King Head of Service Specialist Support
Adrian Leach Head of SEND
Dawn Williams Head of Service Safeguarding
Ruby Hothi Vulnerable Young Persons Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following:

Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Sandra Samuels 
Cllr Udey Singh
Cyril Randles
Cllr Simon Bennett
Emma Bennett



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting ( 20 June 2018  )
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.
 

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising

5 Draft School Accessibility Strategy
Adrian Leach, Head of Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND), presented 
a report for pre-decision scrutiny. The Head of SEND outlined the background to the 
drafting of Schools Accessibility Strategy document. The Head of SEND advised the 
panel that there are 850 pupils in special schools and 7,500 pupils with disabilities in 
mainstream school provision. 
 
There is a statutory duty on City Wolverhampton Council to produce a School 
Accessibility Strategy.
 
The Head of SEND outlined the scope and aims of the strategy and explained how 
the performance of the service will be monitored. The Head of SEND commented 
that as part of the process members of the public and other groups were invited to 
take part in a consultation.  
 
The panel were advised that a total 23 written responses were received to the 
consultation document. 
 
The overall response to the consultation was very positive – an issue highlighted in 
the response was the need for the strategy to recognise the needs of people with 
visible and invisible disabilities. The draft was revised to reflect this concern. The 
Head of SEND commented that the document is expected to have a positive impact 
on promoting access in schools for pupils with disabilities. The panel were invited the 
comment on the draft document as part of the consultation process.  A summary of 
the panel member comments is given below:
 
The panel queried the slow progress in meeting the educational needs of pupils with 
disabilities aims since the SEN and Disability Act 2001 set out duties and 
responsibilities on local authorities and schools and later legislation – when 
considering the comments to the consultation document from parents. 
 
The Head of SEND responded that there is a challenge to the Council in getting 
academies to meet their duties, but it continues to work with schools to improve their 
provision. There is also the option for the Council to refer the matter to the Regional 
Schools Commissioner if there are concerns about a school meeting its 
responsibilities in respect of existing pupils and future pupils with disabilities.
 
The panel commented on the need for more staff to be trained in how to support the 
children with disabilities and the draft report should include a reference to this. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

 
The panel commented that there was concern about the lack of training and support 
in primary schools – there was also concern about their ability to properly support 
children with behavioural issues which has sometimes led to them being excluded 
permanently. The panel suggested the guidance should include a reference to this 
and evidence that they have taken all reasonable steps to support the children.
 
The panel discussed the link with the SEND strategy which has been recently 
updated and suggested that the issue of the professional development of school staff 
could be presented to a future meeting.
 
The panel commented on the importance of schools building relationships with 
parents and highlighted the needs to get their support for the strategy to be 
successful.
 
The Head of SEND agreed to note the comments of the panel in the report that will 
be presented to Cabinet meeting on 17 October 2018. 
 
The Head of SEND wanted to record formally the contribution to the drafting of the 
report of Henry Gregory (Graduate Management Trainee) 
 
Resolved:

1.    The panel comments on the school accessibility strategy document to be 
included as an appendix to the Cabinet report on 17.10.18.

2.    A report on SEND strategy be presented to a future meeting of the panel.

6 Elective Home Education
Rachel King, Head of Service Specialist Support, gave a brief outline of the current 
legislation surrounding the current home education guidance and update on work 
being done to support parents in Wolverhampton who have decided to home educate 
their children.
 
The Head of Service advised the panel about the legal rights of parents to home 
educate, which the Council cannot refuse . The Head of Service advised  the panel 
of the concerns about the current guidance on home education issued by 
Government. The Head of Service advised the panel that Department of Education is 
consulting on proposed changes to the guidance. The results of the consultation and 
any proposed changes will be published before the end of the 2018.
 
The Head of Service briefed the panel about the concerns about the current 
arrangements and supported changes which will give powers to the local authority 
and allow for more robust monitoring of the quality education that home educated 
children are receiving.  The panel were advised that 269 children were being home 
educated (2017-18) and a summary of the top reasons for families opting to home 
educate.
 
The Head of Service commented on the weaknesses and limitations of the current 
Elective Home Education legislation – for example, identifying pupils that are being 
home educated, families who can choose not to engage with the Council and the 
challenges this presents.
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The Head of Service advised the panel that some home educators have successfully 
home educated their children. However, there was concern that the local authority 
cannot always be confident that all children in this situation are receiving a good 
education.
 
The Head of Service commented on the work done to engage and support parents 
who choose to home educate and to respond any safeguarding concerns.
 
The panel discussed the links between children who have either been excluded or 
not been able to get a place of the preferred choice of school and those who are 
being home educated. The Head of Service commented that parents are not required 
to notify the Council if they move to the area and there are children who are not 
known to the service.
 
The panel queried if the service was able to get results of children who have 
completed exams at either GSCE or A Level and was advised that parents are not 
required to share this information with the council. The service will  ask parents 
known to the service to complete a form to advise them of the outcome, but there is 
no requirement for them to respond.
 
The panel discussed the issue of children of travelling families and the work done to 
monitor their educational progress. 

The panel expressed shock that parents who choose to home educate are not 
required to work with the council and the lack of power of the Council to satisfy 
themselves that children are getting an appropriate education. The Head of Service 
advised the panel that there is a legal option to take action for the council if there are 
concerns about a child. 
 
The panel commented on the United Nations Charter about the right of a child to be 
educated and how the current policy on home school education meets this obligation. 
 
The panel discussed the role of Ofsted and if they would visit a family being home 
educated.
 
The panel were advised that there was no requirement on parents to have a specific 
training and or qualification before they can home educate a child. 
 
The panel discussed the growth of unregistered schools and if parents were using 
this option to meet their children’s education needs.
 
Wolverhampton Youth Council expressed their concern about the situation and that 
there was no legal requirement for a child to attend a school – and commented on 
the benefits to children of attending school regularly.
 
The panel were advised that a decision from the Government is expected early next 
year on their response to the consultation document. A panel member advised that 
the issue would be raised with her local MP to raise concerns about the current 
situation of home educated children when it is discussed in parliament. 
 
Resolved:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

1.    The panel support the concerns highlighted in the report about the children 
being home educated need for change. 

2.    The panel support the proposals in the consultation which suggest increasing 
the powers of the Council to register and monitor the progress of children who 
are home educated. 

7 Future of Old Fallings Adventure Playground - Briefing Paper
Andrew Wolverson, Head of Service People, outlined the background to the decision 
to recommend that it be declared a surplus asset and developed for housing. The 
Head of Service advised the panel that the site had been extensively vandalised on 
25 February 2018 and was now empty. The site requires extensive repairs and have 
has been secured to prevent further damage. The site has been assessed as being 
beyond economic repair.
 
The Head of Service outlined the options for the future use of the site but it has been 
concluded that the best option was to recommend to Council to dispose of the site. 
The Council had been in discussions with a special needs group about taking over 
the site, but the basic running costs were such that it was not considered to be 
financially viable option. 
 
The panel expressed their sadness about the level of vandalism done to the site and 
the loss to the community facility which many young people in the past had 
benefitted from. The panel commented on whether the reduction of staff on the site 
was considered to be a contributory factor.
 
The panel with regret supported the proposal to dispose of the site. The panel were 
advised that a report would be presented to Cabinet Resources Committee in 
November 2018 for a decision about the future of the site.
 
Resolved:
            The panel agreed to support the proposed disposal of the Old Fallings 
Adventure Playground due to the extensive vandalism of the site and the lack of 
alternative funding options.

8 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme
Scrutiny Officer presented the draft panel work programme and invited members to 
comment. The panel suggested adding an item about the educational requirements 
for people wanting to apply for an apprenticeship and the support given to people 
who do not have the necessary grades in English and Maths.

Resolved:
The work programme to be updated to include an item on qualifications for 

apprenticeships to a future meeting.

9 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board & Safeguarding Adult Board 
Annual Report
Dawn Williams, Head of Safeguarding, briefed the panel about the background to the 
annual report and explained that the Safeguarding Board is independent of the 
Council and has representatives of key organisations. 

The Head of Safeguarding explained that this version is the first time that the work of 
the adults and children’s boards has been combined into a single report - this change 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

reflects a recognition of family relationships and need to create appropriate seamless 
services.

The Head of Safeguarding advised the panel that a number of changes had been 
made to the layout and content of the report since it was published. The Head of 
Safeguarding briefed the panel on the changes.

The panel agreed to note the report.


